[bookmark: _GoBack]At Pewithall Primary School for the academic year 2019-20 we have carefully allocated our Sports Premium Funding of £17,833 to specific areas, enabling us to further support the physical well-being, development and progression of all our pupils. Please click on the link to see the Sports Premium spending plan for this academic year. 
Background
In 2013 the Government announced new funding for Physical Education (PE) and sport. This funding has been used in schools to improve the quality of PE and sport provision, with the goal of increasing participation in PE and encouraging all young people to lead healthy, active lifestyles.
Schools are able to determine how to use this funding effectively in order to enhance the quality of PE and sport provision.
School Sport Premium Funding
	Academic Year
	Sports Premium Funding allocated

	2015-16
	£3708

	2016-17
	£3710

	2017-18
	£8917

	2018-19
	£17,829

	2019-20
	£17,833



Impact of Sports Premium Funding 2018-19
As a result of the Sports Premium 2018-19 Funding, Pewithall has continued to see an improvement in the quality and breadth of PE and sport provision within school.
Sports Premium Funding has enabled external expertise to support staff development and has provided a greater knowledge and understanding of the Curriculum, progression and assessment requirements. 
Funding has also been used to deliver high quality teaching and learning through specialist coaches and has targeted pupils’ fundamental skills, which will continue to be developed and enhanced as well as participation in competitive games in the               2019-20 academic year.
An increased range of extra-curricular opportunities have been positively received by parents and pupils in our school and the PE Sports Premium funding has enabled pupils to attend different sporting activities including multi-sports, yoga, Futsal, football, netball, athletics and cricket.
As a school, we have seen an increased percentage of pupils attending after school sporting clubs and competitions this academic year. We have also increased our participation at inter-school events with both boys and girls competing in Futsal, football, netball, cricket, diamond cricket and swimming competitions and have successfully achieved the Silver School Games award this academic year.
We have worked hard throughout the school to firmly establish the daily mile, promoting all pupils to enjoy a healthier lifestyle. This has had a positive effect on pupils entering local park runs which is celebrated in school on our leader board.
Our school has continued to employ sports specialist coaches to maintain and enhance the development and skill levels of all our pupils. The sports specialist coaches and teaching staff have also developed and implemented a key skills assessment and progression tracking programme allowing teachers to accurately monitor and assess pupils’ skills at the end of each half-term and curriculum year.
How we invested our Sports Premium Funding 2018-19
	Our investment
	Amount

	Multi-Flex Specialist Coaches/CPD             
	£8123.00


	Extra-curricular sessions 

	£930.00

	New sports equipment
	£1000.00

	Team transport to sports competitions/
swimming transport
	£1200.00

	Professional Development courses:
-Halton Sport Development
-First Aid Training
	
£495.00
£340.00

	Daily Mile Track

	£1000.00

	Professional Athlete 
	£325.00

	Total amount invested
	£13,413.00



Plans for Sports Premium Funding 2019-20
· We are planning on carrying forward a sum of £4400.00 from Sports Premium Funding 2018-19 in order to enhance and develop our outdoor learning area. This will be done in conjunction with funding from Sports Premium Funding 2019-20.
· Continue to employ specialist sports coaches to deliver high quality teaching and learning and to support members of staff, allowing them to further enhance their expertise, confidence and subject knowledge in relation to the National Curriculum, assessment and progression guidelines.
· Continue to employ specialist sports coaches to maintain and increase the physical skilfulness and progression of all pupils and maintain a wide range of extra-curricular activities.
· Promote and increase participation in competitive sport, providing all pupils with opportunities to take part in inter-house and inter-school fixtures in a range of sports.
· Increase the number of pupils exceeding National Curriculum standards.
Plans for Sports Premium Funding 2019-20
	Sports Premium Funding 2019-20
	Objective/Description
	Cost

	High quality teaching and learning 
	-Continue to deliver high quality teaching and learning opportunities for each pupil on a weekly basis 
-Ensure all teaching staff have a secure understanding of the PE progression model 
	£3420.00

	Extra-Curricular Sports Clubs
	-Employ sports specialist coaches to run a variety of extra-curricular multi-skills sports clubs for KS1 and KS2 pupils throughout the year
-Provide transport for pupils to attend different sporting events and competitions
	£1000.00

	CPD opportunities for all teaching staff
	-Teaching staff to attend relevant CPD training e.g. Sports development meetings, Active English/ Active Maths courses  
	£800.00

	Specialist teachers
	-Introduce a range of alternative sporting opportunities for each year group e.g. Judo and other martial arts, yoga, fencing and military skills
	£4200.00

	Outdoor learning opportunities
	-Develop and enhance the provision of outdoor and adventurous activities on the playground and offer new and exciting learning experiences for all pupils
	£7413.00
(+ £4400 CF)

	PE equipment
	-Audit, replace and enhance existing PE resources and equipment for PE lessons and extra-curricular sporting activities 
	£1000.00

	Total
	Sports Premium  
	£22,233.00



